No. 5 of 2009

Commissioner General (Consequential Amendments) (Amendment) Act 2009.

Certified on: 12.4.2010



No. of 2009.

Commissioner General (Consequential Amendments) (Amendment) 2009.

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS.

SCHEDULE 1.

SECHEDULE 2.



AN ACT

entitled

Commissioner General (Consequential Amendments) (Amendment) Act 2009,

Being an Act to amend the Commissioner General (Consequential Amendments) Act 1993,

MADE by the National Parliament to come into operation in accordance with a notice in the National Gazette by the Head of State, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister.

SCHEDULE 1.

Further Amendments to the Excise Act (Chapter 105).

Provision

Section 5 (heading), (1) and (2); 7 (2) (twice occurring); 8 (3) and (4); 9 (twice occurring); 12 (1) and (2); 13 (1) and (2); 15 (1) and (2); 18 (1) (a) and (2) (a), (b) and (c); 19 (1) and (2); 21 (1) and (2); 22; 23; 25 (1) (c); 26; 28 (2) (b) and (3); 30 (1); 33; 34 (2) (b); 39 (1); 42 (1) (thrice occurring) and (3); 47 (1), (4) and (5); 52 (4); 53 (2) (b) and (3); 54; 55 (heading) and (1) (twice occurring); 56; 58 (2) and (3); 59 (1) and (2); 60 (1); 82 (1) (a), (2) (twice occurring), and (3) (thrice occurring); 84 (1), 86; 89 (1), (3) and (4); 91 (1), (2) and (4); 914 (1) and (2); Part XII (heading); 93.

Amendment

In each case repeal the words
"Commissioner General" and replace with
"Commissioner of Papua New Guinea Customs
Serivce"

Commissioner General (Consequential Amendment) (Amendment)

SCHEDULE 2.

For further Amendments to the Excise (Beer) Act (Chapter 106).

<u>Provision</u>	Amendment
Section 2 (1) (b); 5(1); 7 (2) and (3); 8; 9(1) and (2).	In each case repeal the words "Commissioner General and replace with "Commissioner of Papua New Guinea Customs Service"

I hereby certify that the above is a fair print of the Commissioner General (Consequential Amendments) (Amendment) Act 2009 which has been made by the National Parliament.

Clerk of the National Parliament.

I hereby certify that the *Commissioner General (Consequential Amendments) (Amendment) Act* **2009** was made by the National Parliament on 24 November 2009.

Speaker of the National Parliament.